with developers, contractors, and City staff who may operate outside of standard business hours. 

This flexibility is essential to support the City's ongoing infrastructure needs and ensure 

continuity of service. Anticipate an average spending rate of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) per month that will vary depending on the land use/building permit work volume 

(busy months are mid-April through mid-October) and Twenty Thousand Dollar ($20,000.00) 

miscellaneous City project engineering design support services. 

II. CONTENT OF PROPOSAL